Harohalli Vishwamurthy and Vinay 
Chandran KM. 

(ii) Pledge of shares by Mr. Harish Harohalli 
Vishwamurthy to the extent of 2 (two) 
times the value of the disbursed loan 
amount calculated based on a pre-money 
equity valuation of the Company of INR 
52,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Two 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs). 

(iii) Non-disposal undertaking from the 
promoters of the Borrower on the shares 
held by them in the Borrower. 

(iv) Company has the right to convert the 
outstanding loan amounts (along with 
accrued interest) into equity shares of the 
Company, calculated on the basis of a pre-
money equity valuation of the Company of 
INR 52,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Two 
Crores and Fifty Lakhs) if the Loan is not 
repaid within the term agreed in the Loan 
Agreement. 

6.  Whether, the parties to the 
Agreement are related to 
promoter / promoter group / 
associate / holding / subsidiary / 
group companies / Director / 
KMP and its relatives in any